
 
 

 

CITY AND COUNTY OF SWANSEA 

 
NOTICE OF MEETING 
 
You are invited to attend a Meeting of the  
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 
At: 
 

Committee Room 1, Civic Centre, Swansea 
 

On: 
 

Thursday, 2 October 2014 

Time: 
 

3.00 pm 

 
AGENDA 

 
  Page No. 

 
1 Apologies for Absence.  
 
2 Disclosures of Personal and Prejudicial Interests. 1 - 2 
 
3 Minutes. 3 - 6 

 To approve the Minutes of the Special Meeting of the Audit Committee 
held on 17 September 2014. 

 

 
4 Report(s) of the Wales Audit Office: -  

4a Wales Audit Office Performance Audit Programme 2014-15.   7 - 8 
4b Update on Completion of the Audit of the Statement of Accounts.  

(Verbal)   
 

 
5 Internal Audit Annual Report 2013/14. 9 - 21 
 
6 Annual Report of School Audits 2013/14. 22 - 36 
 
7 Audit Committee - Work Plan. 37 - 38 
 
8 Date of Next Meeting - 3 p.m. on Thursday, 30 October 2014.  
 

 
 
Patrick Arran 
Head of Legal, Democratic Services & Procurement 
Wednesday, 24 September 2014 

Contact: Jeremy Parkhouse: - 01792 636016 
 
 
 



 

 

AUDIT COMMITTEE (12) 
 

Lay Member: 
 

Mr Alan M Thomas (Chair) 
 

 
Councillors: 
 

Labour Councillors: 8                   

Bob A Clay Vacancy 

Phil Downing Robert V Smith 

Vacancy Des W W Thomas 

Geraint Owens Lesley V Walton 
 

Liberal Democrat Councillors: 2 

Jeff W Jones (Vice Chair) Paul M Meara 
 

Independent Councillor: 1 

Lynda James  
 

Conservative Councillor: 1 

Paxton R Hood-Williams  
 

 
 
Officers: 

Jack Straw Chief Executive 

Dean Taylor Director of Corporate Services 

Mike Hawes Head of Financial Services 

Paul Beynon Chief Auditor 

Tracey Meredith Directorate Lawyer 

Dave Mckenna Overview & Scrutiny Manager 

Richard Rowlands Business Performance Manager 

Patrick Fletcher Communications 

PricewaterhouseCoopers External Auditors 

Archives  

Democratic Services  

Spares  
 

Total Copies Needed: 
 

32 
 

 



E:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\4\6\3\AI00009364\$lbkqezd0.doc 

Disclosures of Inter
[...]
fficers in a Department or Service. 

 

Page 2



 
 

CITY AND COUNTY OF SWANSEA 
 

MINUTES OF THE SPECIAL MEETING OF THE AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

HELD AT COUNCIL CHAMBER, CIVIC CENTRE, SWANSEA ON 
WEDNESDAY, 17 SEPTEMBER 2014 AT 4.00 PM 

 
 

PRESENT:  Mr A M Thomas (Independent Chair) presided. 
 

Councillor(s) 
 

Councillor(s) 
 

Councillor(s) 
 

P Downing 
R Francis-Davies 
P R Hood-Williams 
 

L James 
J W Jones  
P M Meara 
 

J A Raynor 
R V Smith 
L V Walton 
 

Also Present: 
 
K Williams  - PricewaterhouseCoopers 
D Hanley-Crofts - PricewaterhouseCoopers 
 
Officers:  
 
P Beynon - Chief Auditor 
T Davies - Investigations Manager 
P Thomas - Principal Benefits Officer 
M Hawes - Head of Finance & Delivery 
D Smith - Directorate Lawyer   
S Woon - Democratic Services Officer 
 

22 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE. 
 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor R A Clay.  
 

23 DISCLOSURES OF PERSONAL AND PREJUDICIAL INTERESTS. 
 
In accordance with the Code of Conduct adopted by the City and County of 
Swansea, no interests were declared. 
 

24 MINUTES. 
 
RESOLVED that the Minutes of the Meeting of the Audit Committee held on 7 
August, 2014, be accepted as a correct record. 
  
An update was provided in relation to Minute No. 16(2) – Wavehill Evaluation Report. 
 

25 EDUCATION BRIEFING - SCHOOLS DELEGATION 
 
The Chair referred to a number of issues in Primary Schools arising from internal 
audits.  As a result of concerns expressed by the Audit Committee and following a 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



Minutes of the Audit Committee (17.09.2014) 
Cont’d 

 
meeting with colleagues in Education, the Chief Education Officer was tasked with 
providing information on progress and accountability. 
  
The Chief Education Officer provided a presentation on the Schools Delegation 
process.  The presentation included details in respect of: 
  
       Resources – Whose Responsibility? and the Role of Governors, Local Authority 

and Estyn; 
       Schools – Educati
[...]
gation Team End of Year 
Report 2013/14. 
  
Members’ noted the headline figures, joint working with the DWP investigators, data 
matching, fraud awareness; staff resources; interviews under caution; overpayments 
and sanction action; the National Fraud Initiative; a summary of Operation Bugs; 
sources of fraud referrals; fraud referrals status summary; fraud referrals breakdown 
of status type; sources of fraud cases investigated/under investigation and a 
selection of publicity. 
  
Key issues arising from Member discussions included: 
  
       The need to ensure people who are eligible to claim are given every opportunity 

to claim their entitlements; 
       The percentage of reoffenders; 
       The difference between the money recovered and the cost involved in the 

investigation; 
       The impact of the Single Fraud Investigation Service in relation to staffing and the 

specialised work undertaken by the Authority in relation to Council Tax which 
would not be included in the Service; 

       The timescales in relation to the transfer of Council staff to the Single Fraud 
Investigation Service. 

  
RESOLVED that: 
  
a.     The presentation be NOTED; and 
b.     The Head of Finance & Delivery provide a report on single person discounts at 

the meeting on 30 October, 2014. 
 

27 REPORT OF THE WALES AUDIT OFFICE - AUDIT OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
2013/14 PROGRESS REPORT - CITY AND COUNTY OF SWANSEA. 
 
Representatives of PricewaterhouseCoopers on behalf of the Wales Audit Office 
presented the Audit of Financial Statements 2013/14 Progress Report and advised 
that the final version would be available at the next meeting. 
  
A summary was provided in relation to progress with: 
  
       Valuation of Properties; 
       Employment Provisions; 
       Finalisation of Accounts; 
       Uncorrected Mis-statements; 
       Change in Council tax regime in the manner in which the Welsh Government deal 

with this; and 
       Significant and Elevated Audit Risks. 
  

Page 5



Minutes of the Audit Committee (17.09.2014) 
Cont’d 

 
Members discussed the purpose and manner in which valuations of properties are 
calculated. 
  
RESOLVED that: 
  
a.     The report be NOTED; and 
b.     The final report be submitted to the Committee at the meeting on 2 October, 

2014. 
 

28 REPORT OF THE WALES AUDIT OFFICE - CERTIFICATION OF GRANTS AND 
RETURNS 2012/13 - CITY AND COUNTY OF SWANSEA. 
 
Representatives of PricewaterhouseCoopers on behalf of the Wales Audit Office 
presented the Certification of Grants and Returns 2012/13 report. 
  
The outcome of the work was detailed and it was noted that a small number of 
anomalies had been adjusted.  Recommendations had been made as a result of 
emerging themes which were common in most local authorities year on year.  
  
Key issues arising from Member discussions included: 
  
a.     Comparisons with other Local Authorities with regard to European grants and the 

ability to receive information in a timely manner; 
b.     Joint working with other Authorities. 
  
RESOLVED that the report be NOTED. 
 

28 AUDIT COMMITTEE WORK PLAN. 
 
The Audit Committee Work Plan was provided for information. 
 

29 MEETINGS OF THE AUDIT COMMITTEE FOR THE REMAINDER OF THE 2014/15 
MUNICIPAL YEAR. 
 
RESOLVED that meetings of the Audit Committee would take place at 3.00 p.m. for 
the remainder of the meetings scheduled for the Municipal Year. 
 
 
 
The meeting ended at 6.00 pm 
 
 

CHAIR 

Page 6



 
 

CITY AND COUNTY OF SWANSEA 

WALES AUDIT OFFICE PERFORMANCE AUDIT PROGRAMME 2014-15  

Improvement Assessment 2014-15  Output Status 

Corporate Assessment  Local Report 

 

Site work confirmed first two weeks November. WAO to lead with PWC 
support. 

Improvement Planning Certificate to confirm 
compliance with LG 
Measure 

Audit of Council’s Improvement Plan undertaken early June 

Certificate of compliance issued 27th June 2014.  

Performance Reporting Certificate to confirm 
compliance with
[...]
ber and amendments accepted by WAO. Local 

Report now to be finalised and published early October 2014. 

Whistleblowing  

Whistle blowing relating more to 
Governance framework and issues. 

National report In Progress: Site work underway – findings to contribute to national summary 

report.  Local feedback arrangements to be confirmed. 

Impact of Welfare Reform on social 
housing 

National Report, shared 
learning event. 

In Progress: National report anticipated publication  - October 2014.  

No local output available for this review. 

Delivering with less – the impact on 
Environmental HealthServices and 
citizens 

National Report and Local 
Summary feedback 

In Progress: Anticipated that National Report will be published October 2014;  

local summaries to be published shortly after.  

S Barry, Wales Audit Office Manager. Local Government South Region: 24th September 2014 

P
age 8



Report of the Chief Auditor 
 

Audit Committee – 2 October 2014 
 

INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL REPORT 2013/14 

 
 

Purpose: 
 

This report reviews the work of the Internal Audit 
Section during 2013/14 and includes the Chief 
Auditor’s required opinion on the internal control 
environment for 2013/14 based on the audit 
testing completed in the year 
 

Policy Framework: 
 

None  

Reason for Decision:  
 

To allow the Audit Committee to discuss and 
review the progress against the Internal Audit 
Annual Plan 2013/14 
 

Consultation: 
 

Legal, Finance and Access to Services 

Recommendation(s): It is recommended that Committee:  
 
1. Review and discuss the work of the Internal       

Audit Section during 2013/14; 
2. Consider the Chief Auditor’s opinion on the 

internal control environment. 
 

Report Author: Paul Beynon 
 

Finance Officer: Paul Beynon 
 

Legal Officer: Sharon Heys 
 

Access to Services 
Officer: 

Kirsty Roderick 

 

 
 

1.  Introduction 

 
1.1 The Public Sector Internal Audit Standards defines Internal Audit as 

an independent, objective assurance and consulting activity designed 
to add value and improve an organisation’s operations. It helps an 
organisation accomplish its objectives by bringing a systematic, 
disciplined approach to evaluate and improve the effectiveness of risk 
management, control and governance processes. 

 
1.2  This report reviews the work of the Internal Audit Section in 2013/14 

and compares its performance against the Internal Audit Annual Plan 

Page 9

Agenda Item 5



for the year which was approved by the Audit Committee on 18th April 
2013. 

 
1.3 A series of Performance Indicators are used to measure the 

performance of the Section against agreed targets set at the start of 
the year and also in comparison with other Welsh Authorities. A 
review of the Performance Indicators in 2013/14 is included in this 
report. 

 
1.4  This report also contains the Chief Auditor’s required opinion on the 

overall standards of the control environment in operation in the 
Council based on the testing performed during 2013/14. 

 
2.  Review of 2013/14 

 
2.1  A summary of time spent in 2013/14 on the different categories of 

Internal Audit work is shown in Appendix 1. This shows a reduction of 
252 days (8.4%) in the actual productive audit days achieved against 
the planned number of productive days.  

 
2.2 The loss of productive days was due to vacancies and maternity leave 

exceeding the planned time by 369 days (12.2%). This is equivalent to 
the loss of almost 2 members of staff for the entire year. 

 
2.3 The impact of the loss of productive time was offset by the use of a 

contingency of 37 days included in the Annual Plan and reductions in 
staff training, holidays, sick leave and administration of 82 days. 

 
2.4 As a result of the loss of productive days and an increase in the 

amount of time spent on projects and special investigations which is 
discussed below, the Internal Audit Annual Plan was reviewed and a 
number of lower risk audits included in the Plan were deferred until 
2014/15. 

 
2.5 Appendix 1 also shows the impact of the loss of productive days 

across directorates and other types of audit work such as systems 
and computer audits. In most cases, any audits deferred in 2013/14 
will be the first call on available resources during 2014/15. 

  
2.6  The original Internal Audit Annual Plan 2013/14 contained 165 audit 

jobs, of which 105 (64%) were completed to at least draft report stage 
during the year. Each job produced an audit report which was 
discussed and agreed with the client. The reports included 
recommendations to improve any weaknesses or areas of concern 
identified during the audit in relation to systems, procedures and 
controls. During the year 99.5% of recommendations made were 
accepted by clients. 

 
2.7  A list of the audits finalised each quarter has been included in the 

Quarterly Monitoring Reports presented to the Audit Committee during 

Page 10



the year. A complete list of each audit finalised during 2013/14 along 
with the level of assurance and the number of recommendations 
made and accepted is shown in Appendix 2. 

 
2.8 The amount of time spent on special investigations in 2013/14 was 

187 days which exceeded the planned time by 47 days. A summary of 
the main investigations is shown in the following table. 

 

Investigation Outcome 

Domiciliary Care provider This is subject to an ongoing 
investigation 

Employment Training 
Overspend 2012/13 

A review of the cause of the overspend 
leading to a series of recommendations 
to improve budget monitoring. The 
service put together a recovery plan to 
prevent further overspending. 

Primary School - VAT A school had failed to charge VAT when 
collecting income from staff for private 
purchases. The VAT has now been re-
covered and a voluntary declaration 
made to HMRC. All schools were asked 
to declare any similar arrangements. 

School Caretaker A review of a caretaker working at 3 
sites with excessive contract
[...]
on the audit testing completed in 2013/14, Internal Audit 

can give reasonable assurance that the systems of internal control are 
operating effectively and that no significant weaknesses were identified 
in 2013/14 which would have a material impact on the Council’s financial 
affairs. 

 
6. Equality and Engagement Implications 
 
6.1 There are no Equality and Engagement implications associated with this 

report. 
 
7. Financial Implications 

 
7.1 There are no financial implications associated with this report. 
 

Page 14



8 Legal Implications  
 
8.1 There are no legal implications associated with this report 
 
 

Background Papers:  Internal Audit Plan 2013/14 
  
Appendices:  Appendix 1 Internal Audit Plan 2013/14 – Summary 
   Appendix 2 Internal Audit Section – Audits Finalised 2013/14 
   Appendix 3 Internal Audit – Performance Indicators 2013/14 

  Appendix 4 Audit Opinion Ratings / Levels of Assurance 

Page 15



INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2013/14 - SUMMARY APPENDIX 1

Categories of
Audit Work

Days % Days % Days % Days %

People 498 16.2 639 21.2 495 16.5 -144 -4.7
Place 434 14.1 433 14.4 351 11.6 -82 -2.8
Corporate Servcies 262 8.5 109 3.6 124 4.1 15 0.5

Systems Audits 378 12.3 447 14.8 392 13.0 -55 -1.8

Computer Audits 81 2.6 77 2.6 49 1.6 -28 -1.0

Contract Audits 8 0.3 15 0.5 4 0.1 -11 -0.4

Projects and Special Investigations
1. Projects 132 4.3 184 6.1 195 6.5 11 0.4
2. Special Investigations 202 6.6 140 4.6 187 6.2 47 1.6

Miscellaneous Audits 0 0.0 5 0.2 0 0.0 -5 -0.2

Productive Days 1995 64.9 2049 68.0 1797 59.6 -252 -8.4

Other Activities
1. Staff Training 85 2.8 113 3.7 98 3.2 -15 -0.5
2. Holidays & Public Holidays 461 15.0 458 15.2 431 14.3 -27 -0.9
3 Sick and Special Leave 102 3.3 69 2.3 47 1.6 -22 -0.7
4. Admin, Planning, Control, Clerical Support etc 223 7.7 197 6.5 179 5.9 -18 -0.6
5. Contingencies 0 0.0 37 1.2 0 0.0 -37 -1.2
6. Secondments 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0
7. Vacancies 116 3.8 24 0.8 294 9.8 270 9.0
8. Voluntary Reduction in 
[...]
 The Internal Audit Section reviews all Primary, Secondary and 
Special Schools within the City and County of Swansea. 

 
1.2 For routine audits, a risk assessment is carried out at individual school 

level. Based on this, a rolling programme of schools audits is undertaken. 
All schools are now planned to be audited every 3 years. 

 
1.3 The audit scope for schools during 2013/14  included the following areas: 
 

♦ Governance  

♦ Health and Safety / Fire / Premises Security Assessments 

♦ Management of Delegated Resources 

♦ Collection of Income and Bankings (including dinner money) 

♦ Authorisation of Free School Meals 

♦ Petty Cash 

♦ Budget Preparation and Monitoring  

♦ Purchasing of Goods and Services 

♦ Payment of Creditors 

♦ School Inventory 

♦ Verification of PLASC to Budget Share  

♦ Verification of Employees 

♦ School Fund (audit and presentation to Governing Body) 

♦ Computer Security and Data Protection  
 
1.4 There are slight variations between the work undertaken at Primary 

cheque book, Primary non cheque book and Secondary Schools. 
However the scope of the audit remains more or less the same for all 
three sectors.  
 

1.5 In addition to the Internal Audit review, schools are also subject to audit 
by Estyn within a six year cycle. A revised inspection framework was 
introduced from September 2010. 

 
1.6 At the routine audit, a formal level of assurance is provided for the overall 

financial management and certain other areas within the school as 
defined above. The assurance levels vary across four categories, namely 
High, Substantial, Moderate and Limited assurance. 

 

Page 24



1.7 Recommendations arising from each audit are contained within a 
Management Action Plan and are prioritised according to perceived risk. 
Therefore, the Headteacher has an indication of Internal Audit’s view of 
the level of risk that the school could be exposed to if the 
recommendations are not implemented. 

 
1.8 Once the Action Plan has
[...]
series of 
Procurement workshops were held which were jointly led by Procurement 
and Internal Audit.  As shown in the table in point 3.6 later, procurement 
continues to account for the significant majority of recommendations 

Page 25



made as part of our school audits, representing 35% of all 
recommendations made in 2013/14 across the 11 recommendation 
categories shown in the table.   

 
2.9 Further to this, it should be noted that Contract Procedure Rules were 

amended in April 2014. The amendments have seen changes to the 
required process for obtaining quotations and documentation retention, 
primarily for ‘Band A’ purchases (below £5k) and also for the ‘Single 
Tender Application’ process.  
 

2.10 A dedicated Senior Procurement Officer for Education was appointed in 
July 2013 in order to deal solely with education procurement issues and 
to act as a point of contact for all schools for all procurement related 
queries, issuing procurement guidance to schools when necessary.    
 

2.11 Procurement, in collaboration with Internal Audit, have undertaken a 
number of training sessions for Deputy Headteachers and School Admin 
Staff in order to ensure schools are aware of the impact of the above 
changes and to ensure they follow the correct procedures. It is envisaged 
that these will continue into 2014/15.  
 

2.12 In addition, Internal Audit has revised the standard letters which 
accompany the final audit reports issued to both the Headteacher and 
the Chair of the Governing Body. The revised version reinforces the 
requirement for the final report to be presented and discussed at the next 
full Governing Body meeting, as instances have been noted during 
2013/14 where audit reports had not been presented at such meetings.  

 
3 PRIMARY SCHOOLS 
 
3.1 16 primary schools were visited by Internal Audit during 2013/14, all of 

which operated their own bank account. The level of assurance for each 
school is shown in Appendix 1. 

 
3.2 The level of a
[...]
 the questionnaire is 
attached at Appendix 4. 

 
6.2 Each completed questionnaire is reviewed and where appropriate 

comments are taken into account in planning future audits. 
 
6.3 QCQ results are fed into a Performance Indicator which shows the 

percentage of clients expressing ‘at least satisfaction’ with the conduct of 
audit assignments undertaken by Internal Audit. For this exercise, this 
relates to the QCQ’s issued for audits finalised in 2013/14 as at the time 
of writing this report. 

 
6.4 The target for schools at least satisfied with the quality of audit service for 

2013/14 was 98%. The QCQ’s returned to date for 2013/14 have exceed 
this threshold at 99%. 

 
6.5 The response rate to our QCQ survey was as follows: 
 

 QCQ’s 
issued 

Response 
No 

Response
% 

Primary Schools 14 5 36% 

Secondary Schools 3 3 100% 

Overall 17 8 47% 

  
 NB: We continue to follow up QCQ’s on an ongoing basis, so the above 
response rates may increase. 

 
 

Page 30



7. CONCLUSION 
 
7.1 This annual report provides information on school audits undertaken 

during 2013/14 and identifies the main areas for improvement in relation 
to the financial management and other areas of schools. 

 
7.2 A good working relationship exists between schools and the Internal 

Audit Section, with Headteachers generally responding positively to audit 
recommendations. However, the raising of orders and compliance with 
Contract Procedure Rules does remain a concern. In many instances 
these have been repeatedly reported over the years. 

 
7.3 Procurement still remains the main issue as noted in the main body of 

the report and attention should be guided to this area. However, as noted 
earlier in the report, recent changed to the Contract Procedure Rules and 
subsequent refresher training that has been and will continue to be rolled 
out in this area will hopefully reinforce the message in relation to what 
processes schools are required to follow.    

 
7.4 However, is i

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 

CITY AND COUNTY OF SWANSEA 

 
MINUTES OF THE AUDIT COMMITTEE 

 
HELD AT COMMITTEE ROOM 1, CIVIC CENTRE, SWANSEA ON 

THURSDAY, 2 OCTOBER 2014 AT 3.00 PM 

 

PRESENT: Mr A M Thomas (Independent Chair) presided 
  
Councillor(s) 
 

Councillor(s) 
 

Councillor(s) 
 

R A Clay 
P R Hood-Williams 
L James 
 

J W Jones  
P M Meara 
R V Smith 
 

L V Walton 
 

  

ALSO PRESENT: 
 
S Barry - Wales Audit Office 
D Hanley-Crofts - Pricewaterhouse Coopers 
   
Officers:   
   
P Beynon - Chief Auditor  
S Heys - Principal Lawyer  
S Cockings - Group Auditor  
J Parkhouse - Democratic Services Officer  
 

30 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE. 
 
An apology of absence was received from Councillor P Downing. 
 

31 DISCLOSURES OF PERSONAL AND PREJUDICIAL INTERESTS. 
 
In accordance with the Code of Conduct adopted by the City and County of 
Swansea, the following interests were declared: 

Councillor L James - Minute No. 35 - Internal Audit Annual Report 2013/14 and 
Minute No. 36 - Annual Report of School Audits 2013/14 - School Governor at 
Pennard Primary and Bishopston Comprehensive Schools - personal. 

32 MINUTES. 
 
RESOLVED that the Minutes of the Special Meeting of the Audit Committee held on 
17 September 2014 be agreed as a correct record, subject to the following 
amendment: 
  
 
 



Minutes of the Audit Committee (02.10.2014) 
Cont’d 

 

 

Minute No. 25 - Education Briefing - Schools Delegation  
 
Point I - replace the word ‘is’ with ‘are’. 
  
Minute No. 27 - Report of the Wales Audit Office - Audit of Financial 
Statements 2013/14 Progress Report - City and County of Swansea 
 
Fifth bullet point - replace the word ‘in’ with ‘and’ to read ‘regime and  
the manner=’ 
  

33 WALES AUDIT OFFICE PERFORMANCE AUDIT PROGRAMME 2014-15. 
 
S Barry, Wales Audit Office reported the Wales Audit Office Performance Audit 
Programme 2014-15.   

A detailed update was provided in relation to the Improvement Assessment 2014-15 
which included the Corporate Assessment, improvement planning and performance 
reporting.  In addition the Committee were updated with regards to Local 
Government All Wales/National Studies 2014/2015 which included a Financial 
Planning Assessment, Delivering with Less, Independence of Older People, 
Regional Education Consortia, Safeguarding, Whistle Blowing, Impact of Welfare 
Reform on Social Housing and Delivering with Less - the Impact on Environmental 
Health Services and Citizens. 

The Committee asked a number of questions in relation to the programme which 
were responded to accordingly.  Discussions centred around the following: 

•         The Corporate Assessment of the Authority to be undertaken in November 2014;  

•         The priorities of the Authority compared to other Authorities in Wales;  

•         The detail of monitoring work undertaken;  

•         Whether or not the large amount of savings identified were acceptable and fitted 
in with the programme of work;  

•         Whether the Wales Audit Office take into account inspections by other bodies, 
for example, Estyn;  

•         How the Wales Audit Office undertakes its Performance Audit Programme with  
regards to regional working, for example, in the education sector and the lack of 
consistency regarding the governance of such matters;  



Minutes of the Audit Committee (02.10.2014) 
Cont’d 

 

 

•         Wales Audit Office policy/City and County of Swansea policy in relation to 
whistle blowing. 

 RESOLVED that: 

 (1)       the contents of the report be noted;  

 (2)       the Principal Lawyer clarifies if Councillors are included as a possible       
 point of contact for staff in the City and County of Swansea Whistle       
 Blowing Policy. 

34 UPDATE ON COMPLETION OF THE AUDIT OF THE STATEMENT OF 
ACCOUNTS.   
 
D Hanley-Crofts, PricewaterhouseCoopers provided a verbal update report on the 
audit of the Statement of Accounts.  It was outlined that the Statement of Accounts 
were finalised and agreed by Council on 30 September 2014 and a clean audit 
opinion was issued with no significant weaknesses. 
  
The Head of Finance and Delivery and his team were thanked for providing the 
information towards a successful audit. 
  
RESOLVED that the contents of the report be noted. 
  

35 INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL REPORT 2013/14. 
 
The Chief Auditor presented the report which reviewed the work of the Internal Audit 
Section during 2013/14 and included the Chief Auditor’s required opinion on the 
internal control environment for 2013/14 based on the audit testing completed in the 
year. 

A summary of the time spent in 2013/14 on the different categories of internal audit 
work was provided at Appendix 1.  This showed a reduction 252 days (8.4%) in the 
actual productive audit days achieved against the planned number of productive 
days.  The loss of productive days was due to vacancies and maternity leave 
exceeding the planned time by 369 days (12.2%).  This is equivalent to the loss of 
almost 2 members of staff for the entire year.  As a result of the loss of productive 
days and an increase in the amount of time spent on projects and special 
investigations, the Internal Audit Plan was reviewed and a number of lower risk 
audits included in the plan were deferred until 2014/15.  Appendix 1 also showed the 
impact of the loss of productive days across directorates and other types of audit 
work such as systems and computer audits.  The original Internal Audit Plan 2013/14 
contained 165 audit jobs, of which 105 (64%) were completed to at least draft report 
stage during the year.  Each job produced an audit report which was discussed and 
agreed with the client and the reports included recommendations to improve any 
weaknesses or areas of concern identified during the audit in relation to the systems, 



Minutes of the Audit Committee (02.10.2014) 
Cont’d 

 

 

procedures and controls.  During the year, 99.5% of recommendations made were 
accepted by clients.   

The Audit Committee is provided with a quarterly monitoring report on the audits 
being undertaken during the year.  A complete list of each audit finalised during 
2013/14 along with the level of assurance and number of recommendations made 
and accepted was provided at Appendix 2.  The amount of time spent on special 
investigations in 2013/14 was 187 days which exceeded the planned time by 47 
days.   

A summary of the investigations was provided and included the following: 

 •         Domiciliary care provider. 

•         Employment training overspend 2012/13. 

•         Primary school - VAT. 

•         School caretaker. 

Details of the data matches identified by the Audit Commission as part of the 
National Fraud Initiative exercise were provided along with the potential cost 
savings.  Additional areas of work to the planned audit work and special 
investigations work provided. 

In addition, details of additional work undertaken by the Audit Section, follow-ups to 
investigations, Performance Indicators at Appendix 3 and the Internal Control 
Opinion were provided.   

The Chief Auditor reported that based on the audit testing completed during 2013/14, 
reasonable assurance can be given that the systems of internal control are operating 
effectively and that no significant weaknesses were identified which would have a 
material impact on the council’s financial affairs. 

The Committee asked a number of questions of the officer who responded 
accordingly.  Details of discussions included: 

 •         Whether the number of reviews being carried forward each year were                                                       
increasing;  

•         Whether certain audits had been reduced; 



Minutes of the Audit Committee (02.10.2014) 
Cont’d 

 

 

•         The importance of the follow-up procedure in ensuring that recommendations 
are implemented;  

•         The timescale involved in recommendations being implemented;  

•         The effect of the loss of productive days on audits, particularly school audits;  

•         The follow-up procedure and the need to get the message across to 
departments who had failed to implement recommendations; 

•         All Wales Performance Indicators and the performance of the City and County of 
Swansea against other Authorities;  

•         The Audit Report into the Community Alarm Service.  

RESOLVED that: 

 (1)       the contents of the report be noted;  

 (2)       the Chief Auditor’s opinion on the internal control environment be noted;  

 (3)       the Chief Auditor informs the Committee of the performance of the City      
 and County of Swansea Audit Section compared to other Local          
 Authorities in Wales. 

36 ANNUAL REPORT OF SCHOOL AUDITS 2013/14. 
 
The Chief Auditor presented a report which provided a summary of the school audits 
undertaken by the Internal Audit Section during 2013/14.   
  
The School Audit Annual Report 2013/14 was provided at Appendix 1 of the report.  
It was outlined that the Internal Audit Section reviewed all primary, secondary and 
special schools within the City and County of Swansea.  For routine audits, a risk 
assessment is carried out at individual school level.  Based on this, a rolling 
programme of schools audits is undertaken and schools are planned to be audited 
every three years.  The audit scope for schools during 2013/14 was also provided.   
  
The Chief Auditor summarised the analysis of the areas where audit 
recommendations had been made.  He highlighted that the Internal Audit Section 
had been involved with the Procurement Section in order to address areas of non-
compliance within schools in relation to purchasing.  Procurement continued to 
account for the significant majority of recommendations made as part of school 
audits, representing 35% of all recommendations made in 2013/14 across 11 



Minutes of the Audit Committee (02.10.2014) 
Cont’d 

 

 

recommendation categories.  Furthermore, Contract Procedure Rules were 
amended in April 2014 which had seen changes to the required process for obtaining 
quotations and documentation retention, primarily for ‘Band A’ purchases (below 
£5,000) and also for ‘Single Tender Application’ process.  It was added that a 
dedicated Senior Procurement Officer for Education was appointed in July 2013 in 
order to deal solely with education procurement issues and to act as a point of 
contact for all schools for all procurement related queries, issuing procurement 
guidance to schools when necessary.  Procurement, in collaboration with Internal 
Audit, had undertaken a number of training sessions for deputy head teachers and 
school admin staff in order to ensure schools were aware of the impact of the above 
changes and to ensure they follow the correct procedures and it is envisaged that 
this will continue into 2014/15.   
  
Details were provided of the primary and secondary schools audits undertaken 
during 2013/14 and the level of assurance awarded to each school. The report also 
identified the number of recommendations made and highlighted the areas where 
the recommendations arose. 
  
It was concluded that the annual report provided information on schools audits 
undertaken and identified the main areas for improvement in relation to the financial 
management and other areas of schools.  A good working relationship exists 
between schools and the Internal Audit Section, with head teachers generally 
responding positively to audit recommendations.  However, the raising of orders and 
compliance with Contract Procedure Rules does remain a concern and in many 
instances these have been repeatedly reported over the years.   
  
However, financial management systems established in schools continue to provide 
a generally high level of assurance, subject to the procurement compliance issues as 
outlined. 
  
The Committee asked a number of questions of the officer which were responded to 
accordingly.  Details discussed included: 
  

•         Procurement procedures within schools;  

•         Delegated budgets to schools and procedures schools must undertake, if any;  

•         The use of local suppliers by schools;  

•         The use of supply teachers within schools and the associated costs. 
             
RESOLVED that: 
  
(1)       the Annual Report of School Audits 2013/14 be noted;  
  
(2)       the Chief Auditor provide details of the amount spent by schools on the     
 procurement of goods and services.  
 

37 AUDIT COMMITTEE - WORK PLAN. 
 
The updated Audit Committee Work Plan was provided for information.   
 
 



Minutes of the Audit Committee (02.10.2014) 
Cont’d 

 

 

38 DATE OF NEXT MEETING. 
 
NOTED that the next meeting be scheduled for 3.00 p.m. on Thursday, 30 October 
2014. 
 
 
The meeting ended at 4.56 pm 
 
 

CHAIR 


